Public Document Pack

' Cyngor Sir Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa,
&5 CEREDIGION Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 OPA
) County Council ceredigion.gov.uk

21 October 2022
Lisa Evans
01545 574177
Dear Sir / Madam

| write to inform you that a Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating
Committee will be held at the HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION,
PENMORFA, ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERRENCE on
Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 1.30 pm for the transaction of the following business:

1. Apologies

2. Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations)
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011

3. Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27 (Pages 3 - 64)

4. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any
matters arising from those minutes (Pages 65 - 68)

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting.

Yours faithfully

Miss Lowri Edwards
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services


http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/

To: Chairman and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating
Committee
The remaining Members of the Council for information only.



Agenda Iltem 3

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee
DATE: 27 October 2022

LOCATION: Council Chamber / Remotely Via Video Conference
TITLE: Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To present the draft Corporate Strategy 2022-2027
including Corporate Well-being Objectives

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE T
[...]
l of the Corporate Well-being Objectives
seek to embed the prevention agenda.

That Members consider and agree the draft Corporate Strategy
2022-2027 including the Corporate Well-being Objectives prior
to consideration by Cabinet and Council

To progress the preparation of the Corporate Strategy 2022-
2027.

Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27
Corporate Strategy 2022-27 Consultation Feedback Report

Rob Starr

Performance and Research Officer

21 October 2022

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



> -,
o (SR

CEREDIGION

County Council

— SN SNERF T a

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg
This document is also available in Welsh

4

CORPORATE STRATEGY B

2022-27 e

W 's; : R



Introduction

About Ceredigion
Key Achievements
Improving Outcomes

Our Council

Money and Finance

Transformation

CONTENTS

Vision and Priorities

Contribution to the National Well-being Goals 10

Boosting the Economy, Supporting Businesses and 11 |4
Enabling Employment i

Creating Caring and Healthy Communities 17 @
" ¥ 4
1
Providing the Best Start in Life and Enabling 23 : Inm ]
Learning at All Ages LBt
Creating Sustainable, Greener and Well-Connected 5 &
Communities £-

Responding to COVID-19 and Developing New
Ways of Working

Home of the National Eisteddfod 2022

Managing Our Performance

Sustainable Development

Caru:-Love
Ce I‘ed |g 10 Our Performance

Designed using resources from Freepik.com



6 obed

INTRODUCTION

From the Leader and Chief Executive of Ceredigion

County Council

Welcome to Ceredigion County Council’s
new Corporate Strategy 2022-27.
Following the Local Elections in May 2022,
this document sets out our new Corporate
Well-being Objectives and ambitions for
the next five years.

Over the past five years the Council has
continued to deliver quality services and
improve the social, cultural, economic and
environmental well-being of Ceredigion. We
have positively embraced our duties under
the Well-being of Future Generations Act
and embedded the Sustain
[...]
tment in
Ceredigion businesses, attracting a further
£631,000 of private sector funding. The
support led to the creation of 146 new jobs in
Ceredigion, and a further 408 jobs were
safeguarded in 81 businesses through the
investments.

Ceredigion’s new Economic Strategy was
published in March 2021 setting out how we
will work together towards achieving strong,
sustainable and more resilient economic
growth for Ceredigion, created and shared by
all. The strategy sets out the actions that will
address the challenges and opportunities that
exist in the local economy.

External funding secured to the tune of over
£20m, including Levelling Up Fund,
Community Renewal Fund, Transforming
Towns, Land Release Fund, Land and Buildings
Development fund, Helix, Arfor, Business
Capital and revenue grant schemes.

Ceredigion County Council has one of the most
advanced Internet of Things (IoT) network now
installed across the county (LoRaWAN), giving
the opportunity for improved service
performances, and allowing businesses to
harness and take advantage of the capabilities
of loT.

Supporting the independent sector through
collaborative working providing mutual aid,

funding and resources. Provision of
additional staffing resources, equipment as
well as H&S advice and policies and
procedures.

Leading on work of Centre for Local
Economic Strategies (CLES) to develop
community wealth building approaches to
local procurement policy and practices

Supported local businesses during the COVID
pandemic by administering 8,835 Business
Grant payments across Ceredigion with a
value of £49m.

Significant lobbying by Ceredigion County
Council and others has resulted in 31.8%
coverage of full Fibre broadband giving over
100 Mbps capability. The county wide
current average download of 79mbps is one
of the highest levels for a rural local authority.

Ceredigion C4W+ and Workways+ has
continued to help people who are not in
employment to access training, work
experience, volunteering and job
oppor
[...]
 a single Through-Age and
Well-Being Service. This eliminates
departmental barriers, provides a more
consistent, lifelong service for users and
maintains the generic skills and flexibility of
staff. In 2021, the Council approved the
Through Age and Wellbeing Strategy for 2021-
2027 and action plan for Ceredigion.

Our priorities for delivering the
Corporate Well-being Objective are:

Provide for the care needs of our population
Deliver the Through Age Well-being Programme
Promote the Welsh Language in Ceredigion
Launch Well-being Centres across the County

Pursue initiatives to train and recruit childcare and social care
staff

Progress Cylch Caron extra care facility at Tregaron

Welcome and support the resettlement of refugees

® Develop carers’ breaks/ respitality and support the aspiration of
creation of a National Care Service for Wales

® Support community mental health facilities

® Encourage and enable people to get physically active so they
can benefit from positive health and wellbeing

® Develop an improvement plan for the strategic provision of
facilities to increase physical activity levels in the county

® Enhance the role of Community Connectors to support the
development of resilient communities*

® Further develop participation events to ensure communities
have a voice

® Develop and increase the number of focussed and universal
extra-curricular and holiday activity programmes

® Develop and increase the number of support groups and

*Community Connectors support people and their families to access advice and assistance that
is provided by the third sector, as well as identify appropriate services and groups, within their
own communities, such as social groups that could help contribute to their wellbeing



Progress Made

Gz abed .

Ceredigion County Council has continued to
implement the Welsh Language Standards and
develop procedures to enable service users to
access services in their language of choice. It has
also have worked with the National 
[...]
ted 74 refugees from Syria to be welcomed
into the community. We will continue to play a
leading role in helping refugees and resettling them
into our communities.

Creating Healthy Communities

Ceredigion is predominately a bilingual county, and
our Welsh heritage and culture is important.
Safeguarding the language is a high priority for the
Council, where the County continues to be a
heartland of the Welsh Language and that it is an
everyday language that is heard and spoken
naturally by children, young people and adults.

We want to encourage all of our citizens, regardless
of ability, to become physically active so they can
benefit from positive health and well-being. To
achieve this we have put in place a series of actions
to deliver over the next five years, including the
provision of outreach physical activity opportunities,
providing Health Intervention Programmes to
improve physical activity levels in older adults and
supporting community organisations to provide
opportunities for residents to be active.

We will also be moving ahead with transforming
Lampeter Leisure Centre into a ‘Wellbeing Centre’.
The Centre will enhance the core offer of Leisure
provision with areas for meeting, consultation and
treatment to contribute to improving the physical,
mental and social well-being of the County's
residents. Our aim is for the whole of Ceredigion to
benefit from Well-being Centres, and as a result we
will be progressing plans to develop Wellbeing
Centres in the North and South of the county, as
well as ‘pop-up’ provision in other locations.

18



9¢ abed

19

WHAT WILL CREATE CARING AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES?

Pursue the building of a new nursing home in the Aberystwyth area and
fully provide for the nursing care needs of our population

Progress the ground-breaking Cylch Caron integrated health and social
care project in partnership with Hywel Dda University Health Board

e Completion of Cylch Caron Tender and approval of business case by
Welsh Government

Pursue further extra-care facilities in Aberaeron and elsewhere

Support the aspiration of creating a National Care Service for Wales

Further strengthen the provision and use of the Welsh language within
social care services to be able to provide services in the language of
service users’ choice by implementing the actions as set out in Welsh
Government Strategic Framework: ‘More than Just Words’

We will work with our local universities with the aim of seeing our county
becoming one of the bases for social worker and health visitor training in
Wales in addition to nursing degrees at Aberystwyth university.

Progress the Through Age Delivery Model providing 70% of services within
universal and early help services, 20% in Assessment and short-term
services and 10% in Specialist services

Delivering the Through Age Strategy:

e Maximising opportunities for use of physical assets across the
Through Age Well-being model

Porth Cynnal

Porth Gofal

Porth Gofal

Porth Gofal

Through Age Well
-being

Through Age Well
-being

Through Age Well
-being

Through Age Well
-being

People of all ages know where and how to access focussed and universal
services in person and online to maintain their own wellbeing and
independence

Family group meeting coordination across the Pyrth
Develop a Tech enabled Care Strategy

Maximise use of green and blue environments to enhance care and
support for service users

Development of our technology enabled care strategy including digital
improvements to LA estates

Embedded through age approach to triage and assessment

Direct services review and future model design and delivery

Implementation of the ‘patch base’ model for delivery of community care
services

We will continue to play a leading role in helping refugees and resettling
them into our communities

Support community cohesion in Ceredigion

Ensure that Ceredigion’s residents understand the Tim Ceredigion ethos
and value its contribution/ impact to Caring and Healthy Communities

Prior
[...]
ity initiatives are supported and promoted:

o  Further develop the place-based approach to collaborative working.

Blended opportunities to access services:

e Collaborative working to maximise resources and funding
Proactive and robust response to civil contingencies:

e Combat the spread of communicable disease
e Prepare for, and respond to, civil contingency emergencies

Develop and publish Ceredigion Strategic Equality Plan 2024-2028

Align and link the Corporate Well-being Objectives and the Local Well-
being Plan to reduce inequalities through social prescribing

Porth Gofal

Porth Cymorth
Cynnar

Porth Cymorth
Cynnar

Porth Cymorth
Cynnar

Porth Cymorth
Cynar

Partnerships,
Performance and
Public Protection

Partnerships,
Performance and
Public Protection

Partnerships,
Performance and
Public Protection

20



8¢ obed

21

WHAT WILL CREATE CARING AND HEALTHY COMMUNITIES?

Developed new set of evidence based Corporate Well-being Objectives
based on Council ambitions and linked back to the findings of key
documents such as the Assessment of Local Well-being

Publication of updated Corporate Strategy by November 2022 for the new
electoral term 2022-27

Expand the services and activities traditionally offered at our Leisure Centres
and transform them into Well-being Centres

Continue to promote and facilitate social prescribing — such as gardening,
walking and swimming

Support public and third sector partners to develop community-based
mental health facilities, support groups and programmes

Assist our Ageing population to be physically and socially active, supporting
their independence

All children and young people have opportunities to access after-school,
evening and weekend activities, including opportunities for freely chosen self
-directed Play and that these services are registered to enable parents to
access financial support

People of all ages have access to a range of social activities within their own

communities:

e Further develop participation 
[...]
with local Housing Associations to increase our stock of
social housing

Discourage the ownership of second homes in the county
Enable more young people to build their lifetime home
Encourage the retention of Welsh-language place names

We have recognised the seriousness of the issue associated
with phosphate levels along the Teifi Valley within the
Corporate Risk Register. Every effort will be made through the
Nutrient Management Board to find early solutions to the
problem

Find solutions to flooding in the Teifi Valley

! -\ ® Pursue funding for coastal defences at Aberaeron and
= GeTegERIE-ourty CatlhclliSheengicreate ' 2 .. : Aberystwyth and develop proposals for the next phase of the

more opportunities for walking and cycling in
I 4 Gunty)in.order tobn provediefiSzith.of Borth coastal defence scheme and for the frontage at

our population, and to make it easier for ‘ ¥ LIangrannog
people to leave their cars at home, thereby : ' . . T . . .

e tiucing dfl aH\aritesions. T RalraREver\ .. | ® Halt and reverse the decline in biodiversity including in our
that, we will push for our smaller towns and ! ‘ 2 marine environment

rural areas to be included in Welsh . . . q -
GovelBmentss oritaRz fof funfling active ® Support increased provision for walking and cycling

travel routes. ‘ ® Advocate strongly for a rail link between Aberystwyth and
, ' Carmarthen

:.‘:



Progress Made

/€ obed

Prioritised climate change and carbon reduction.
Since 2007 the Council has undertaken a series
of three 5-year Carbon Management Plans. Since
the first plan was instigated, Ceredigion County
Council has reduced its carbon emissions by 61%

In 2020, the Council declared a Climate
Emergency and committed the Council to
achieving Net Zero Carbon by 2030.

Developed the first net carbon zero building on
the Council's estate with the new nursery block at
Ysgol Liwyn yr Eos in Penparcau.

Placed 70kw of photovoltaic cells on the roof of
Ysgol Bro Teifi, generating 160kw hours of clean
e
[...]
 initiatives and mitigation measures to help with the resolution to reverse the decline in biodiversity by:
. SN . i Economy and
the phosphates and nutrient ecological issue in the Teifi Valley and other Regeneration
catchments & ° Declare a Nature Emergency
Highways and ° Develop and implement Corporate Biodiversity Management Plans

Work with all relevant agencies to find solutions to flooding at Environmental and Nutrient Management Plans
Llanybydder, Llandysul and other settlements along the Teifi Valley, with  Services e  Actively engage in programmes to minimise Ceredigion’s contribution
Natural Resources Wales taking the lead on intervention in their role as the to biodiversity loss and deal with its effects, including in our marine
flood risk managers for main rivers Economy and environment

Regeneration
: ° Ensure that the asset programme and the management of all amenity

. Democratic areas and road verges contributes to the Environment (Wales) Act
Encourage the retention of Welsh-language house and place names Services Saan B By A A ezl st vl Gosl
Pursue funding and complete delivery of the coastal defence works at
Aberaeron, Aberystwyth, Borth and Llangrannog, and the flood risk Highways and
management works at Llandre, Aberaeron, Borth, Talybont and Capel Environmental

Bangor (subject to appropriate funding being made available from Welsh Services
Government)



6E abed

Creating Greener Communities

Service

Pursue our goal of becoming a net carbon zero council by 2030 by:
e  Prioritising the reduction of carbon emissions
e Delivering schemes that contribute to the Council’s Net Zero Action

Plan
e Delivering the Council’s current 5-Year Carbon Management Plan
e Develop depot infrastructure and appropriate funding
e Continuing to develop an Energy Action Plan for the region, as well Economy and

Local Area Energy Plans. The Mid-Wales Energy Strategy is in place  Regeneration

e Transition towards an Ultra Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) corporate  Highway
[...]
gs. BREEAM stands for Building Research
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method)

Rationalise the Council's building stock in order to further save carbon

and resources

Develop a single green energy district heating system for the public
sector organisations on Penglais Hill - the Penglais District Heating

Project

Service

Economy and
Regeneration

Economy and
Regeneration

Economy and
Regeneration

Economy and
Regeneration

Economy and
Regeneration

32



0t abed

33

WHAT WILL CREATE SUSTAINABLE, GREENER AND WELL-CONNECTED COMMUNITIES?

Support planning policies in favour of renewable energy and low energy
housing

Complete programme of installing energy-saving LED bulbs in street
lights and illuminated road signs

Improve the Electric Vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure across
Ceredigion, to encourage decarbonisation of transport and increase
uptake in Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs) by

e Install Electric Vehicle charging points in council owned and
managed car parks

e Providing a comprehensive Electric Vehicle charging network
through a provision of private infrastructure and public funding

Identify and address the impact of climate change on our communities
and infrastructure, and seek appropriate funding for mitigation

Use land in Ceredigion for carbon offsetting, halting and reversing the
decline in nature and for nutrient management

Monitor air quality in Ceredigion and continue to compare with national
standards and objectives

Through the work of the Ceredigion Public Services Board, identify skills
gaps and deliver training to enable Ceredigion’s businesses and residents
to contribute to improving ‘greener’ homes, workplaces and environment

Work with partners to ensure social, green and blue prescribing is used
proactively and reactively to address health related conditions

Service

Economy and
Regeneration

Highways and
Environmental
Services

Highways and
Environmental
Services

Economy and
Regeneration

All services

All services

[...]
English Other Prefer not to Not answered
say

Page 62

12



24. Lanuage - Can you understand, speak, read or write Welsh?

25 1 22

20

20

15

Number

10

Understand  Speak Welsh  Read Welsh ~ Write Welsh  None of the  Prefer notto Not answered

spoken Welsh above say

25. Disability - Do you have a long term physical or mental health
condition or iliness that reduces your ability to carry out day to day
activities?

= Yes (7)

= No (35)

= Prefer not to say (5)
™ Not answered (4)

26. Disability - If you answered 'Yes' to question 25, please indicate which
applies to you?

40 -
35 -
30 -
25 -
20 -

%

15 -
10 -

5 o
1 0 0

0 o

Hearing Visual Speech Learning Mental Physical / Other
Impairment Impairment Impairment Difficulties Health Mobility
Issues Impairment

Page 63

Prefer not to
say

Not
answered

13



27. Caring Responsobilities - Do you look after or give help or support to
family members, friends, neighbours, or others because of either: long term
physical or mental ill-health / disability; or problems related to old age?

= Yes (11)
= No (31)
u Prefer not to say (4)

= Not answered (5)

28. Religion or Belief - What is your religion?
20 + 19
18 -
16 -

%

-

S
.

Page 64



Agenda Item 4

Minutes of the Meeting of OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE
held at the Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via
video conference on Friday, 14 October 2022

PRESENT; Councillor Keith Evans (Chair), Councillors Wyn Evans (Vice-Chair),
Marc Davies, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Chris
James, Ceris Jones and Caryl Roberts

Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council, Councillors
Alun Williams, and Clive Davies (Cabinet Members).
Councillors Gareth Lloyd and Maldwyn Lewis.

Officers in attendance:

Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Barry Rees, Corporate Director, Diana Davies,
Corporate Manager, Partnerships and Performance, Alun Williams, Corporate Lead,
Policy and Performance, Rob Starr, Performance and Research Manager,

Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Democratic Services, Lisa Evans, Standards and
Scrutiny Officer and Dwynwen Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer; Carwyn
Williams and Llinos Williams, Translators.

(10:00am - 11.08 am)

19 Welcome and Apologies
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.
Councillor Endaf Edwards apologised for his inability to attend the
meeting.
Councillor Wyn Thomas, Cabinet Member apologised for his inability to
attend the meeting.
Mr James Starbuck, Corporate Director, apologised for his inability to
attend the meeting.

20 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations)
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local
Government (Wales) Measure 2011
There were no disclosures of personal or prejudicial interests.

21 Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bryan Davies attended to introduce the
Draft Corporate Strategy covering the next five years. The Leader took the
Opportunity to thank the previous administration (Cabinet Members and
Councillors) for the former Corporate Strategy. He stated that following the local
elections in May 2022, a new Corporate Strategy was required to set out the
Council’'s new Corporate Well-being Objectives (corporate priorities) and
ambitions for the next five years and how the Strategy illustrates how the Council

1

Page 65



will seek to enhance the social, economic, environmental, and cultural well-being
for the citizens and communities of Ceredigion and maximise its contribution

to the seven National Well-being Goals in accordance with the Well-being of
Future Gen
[...]
 which Rob Starr will investigate
and return the replies to the Committee:

. A Member referred to the Consultation feedback report, page 11, Equalities
Monitoring Questions in that the total responses is 35 (as of 23 September) but
the figures do not total 35. Why is this?

. A Member commented that the number of consultation responses were small.
How many of those responded in the Welsh language?

. A Member referred to page 13 of the Strategy in that in one point the word states,
deliver coastal defences and the word complete in another point. Should both
state the same, either both are deliver or complete?

. A Member referred to page 36, bullet point 5, Discourage the ownership of
second homes in the county, enquiring as to where this information had been
obtained from? It was confirmed that this information had been collected from a
Group manifesto. Further information was requested on this point.

. A Member referred to page 38, reference to flooding and requested that the
following are also named in the strategy — Llanybydder, Llandysul and Llechryd.
. There is reference to Community Connectors in the Strategy, could an Officer
elaborate on what their role is? Suggest inserting an explanation into the
Strategy.

. It has been highlighted that there are some typing and mutation errors in the
Welsh language version of the Strategy. These need to be amended.

3

Page 67



22

Following consideration, Members agreed that the points numbered 1-7 above would
be investigated and amended as appropriate by Officers. The Committee will
reconvene to further consider their responses and the recommendation prior to
presenting to Cabinet and Full Council.

To confirm minutes of the Coordinating meeting held on 26 September
2022 and to consider any matters arising from those minutes

The minutes of the Coordinating meeting held on the 26 September 2022
were confirmed as a true record of proceedings and there were no matters
arising from those minutes.

The Chairman thanked Committee Members for attending and closed
proceedings at 11:08am.
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating

Committee held on 27 October 2022

Chairman:

Date:

Page 68



	Agenda
	3 Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27
	Appendix 1 Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27
	Appendix 2 Corporate Strategy Consultation Feedback Report

	4 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any matters arising from those minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Co-ordinating Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held hybrid, Thursday, 27th October 2022, 1:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Keith Evans (Chair), Councillors Wyn Evans, Marc Davies, 
Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Ceris Jones and                
Caryl Roberts.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   
Councillor Alun Williams, Cabinet Member.  
Councillors Euros Davies, Rhodri Evans and Gareth Lloyd. 
            
OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Diana Davies, Corporate Manager, Partnerships and 
Performance, Alun Williams, Corporate Lead, Policy and Performance, Rob Starr, 
Performance and Research Manager, Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Democratic 
Services, Lisa Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer and Dwynwen Jones, 
Overview and Scrutiny Officer; Rhidian Jones and Carol Thomas, Translators. 
 
 
     
    (1:30pm –2:03pm) 
 

 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the 
purpose of reconvening. 
  
Councillor Endaf Edwards apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 
    
 

2 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
There were no disclosures of personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

3 Draft Corporate Strategy 2022-27 
The Committee reconvened as agreed to consider the matters raised at the  
14th October 2022 Committee meeting – amendments/queries shown in the table   
 below: 
  
  

Page 
reference 

Query/amendment 



 

2 
 

Page 7 Amended the diagram and details of the political administration of 
Ceredigion County Council including the results of the Lampeter by 
election. 

Page 12 
Column 2 

Included the updated broadband figures for Ceredigion: “Significant 
lobbying by Ceredigion County Council and others has resulted in 31.8% 
coverage of full Fibre broadband giving over 100 Mbps capability. The 
county wide current average download of 79mbps is one of the highest 
levels for a rural local authority”.  

Page 13* 
Column 1 
Row 1 

Removed duplication of actions relating to coastal defence works.  
Agreed terminology is to “complete” the works rather than “deliver” the 
works.  

Page 17 
Bullet 1 

Amended terminology. The ambition now reads: “Provide for the care 
needs of our population” 

Page 17  
Bullet 7 

Clarified wording to “Welcome and support the resettlement of refugees”.  

Page 17* 
Footnote 

Added footnote to explain the role of Community Connectors 

Page 18 
Column 3 
Paragraph 3 

Amended terminology. The sentence now reads “provide for the care 
needs of our population” 

Page 19 
Column 2 
Row 9 

Clarified wording to: “We will continue to play a leading role in helping 
refugees and resettling them into our communities”. 

Page 19 
Column 2 
Row 10 

Upon reflection of the steps to deliver the Creating Caring and Healthy 
Communities Objective, an additional step was identified and added:  
“Support community cohesion in Ceredigion” 

Page 20 
Column 2 
Row 6 

Upon reflection of the steps to deliver the Creating Caring and Healthy 
Communities Objective, an additional step was identified and added:  
“Proactive and robust response to civil contingencies: 
       Combat the spread of communicable disease  
       Prepare for, and respond to, civil contingency emergencies” 

Page 20* 
Final row 

Explanation of role of Community Connectors added for clarity 

Page 29* 
Bullet 5 

The reference to “Discourage the ownership of second homes in the 
county” is referenced in the Plaid Cymru manifesto: 
  
“We will prioritise action to discourage the ownership of second homes in 
the county. Specifically we will campaign for a change in the Planning Act 
to ensure that planning permission will need to be obtained before 
converting a residential home into a holiday home or holiday let. In 
accordance with the Co-operation Agreement between Plaid Cymru and 
the Welsh Government we will support the use of the planning, property 
and taxation systems to tackle the problem.” 
  
Members may wish to make a recommendation to Cabinet to amend this 
step if required  

Page 29 
Bullet 7 

Corrected wording – “Encourage the retention of Welsh place names”.  

Page 29 
Bullet 8 

Amended the ambition on page 29 relating to the phosphates issue: 
“We have recognised the seriousness of the issue associated with 
phosphate levels along the Teifi Valley within the Corporate Risk 
Register. Every effort will be made through the Nutrient Management 
Board to find early solutions to the problem” 

Page 31*  Amended the step relating to flooding to include Llanybydder, Llandysul 



 

3 
 

Column 1 
Row 9 

and other settlements along the Teifi Valley: 
“Work with all relevant agencies to find solutions to flooding at 
Llanybydder, Llandysul and other settlements along the Teifi Valley, with 
Natural Resources Wales taking the lead on intervention in their role as the 
flood risk managers for main rivers”.  

Page 31 
Column 1 
Row 10 

Corrected wording – “Encourage the retention of Welsh-language house 
and place names”. 

Page 33 
Column 1  
Row 6 

Upon reflection of the steps to deliver the Creating Sustainable, Greener 
and Well-Connected Communities, an additional step was identified and 
added: 
“Monitor air quality in Ceredigion and continue to compare with national 
standards and objectives”  

Page 34*  
Final row 

Explanation of the role of Community Connectors included for clarity 

Consultation Feedback Report 
Page 
reference 

Query/amendment 

Page 11* A Members asked how many responses to the consultation were in Welsh? 
There were 51 responses in total, 3 were in Welsh and 48 in English.  

Page 11* A Member referred to the Consultation feedback report, page 11, Equalities 
Monitoring Questions in that the total responses is 35 (as of 23 September) 
but the figures do not total 35. 
  
All charts in the Equalities Monitoring Section now show the number of 
questions that were not answered and sum to 51 responses. This is on 
pages 12-15 Welsh version of the report and pages 11-14 in the English 
version.  
There is one exception, which is Q24 relating to Language - Can you 
understand, speak, read or write Welsh? This is because respondents 
could select multiple answers.  

  

*Denotes specific issues raised at the Overview and Scrutiny Coordinating Committee 
14/10/2022 

  

Following discussion, Committee Members were asked to consider the following 
recommendation: 
  

 That Members consider and agree the draft Corporate Strategy 2022-2027 
including the Corporate Well-being Objectives prior to consideration by Cabinet 
and Council. 

  
Following discussion and consideration of the above queries and amendments,     
Committee Members agreed to recommend that Cabinet endorse the draft Corporate 
Strategy 2022-2027, including the Corporate Well-being Objectives, subject to 
consideration of the following recommendation: 
  



 

4 
 

To replace bullet point 5 on page 29 (shown in the table above) with the following: 

“We will continue to address the issues of second homes, holiday homes ownership or 
the conversion of residential properties to holiday let by seeking the support of the 
Welsh Government to bring forward legislation under the Planning Act and Taxation 
Service” 

The Chair thanked Rob Starr in-particular and his Team for their responses along with 
clarification of issues raised.  
  
 

4 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those minutes 
The minutes of the Coordinating meeting held on the 14 October 2022 were 
confirmed as a true record of proceedings and there were no matters arising 
from those minutes.  
  
The Chairman thanked Committee Members for attending and closed 
proceedings at 14:03pm.  
  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 
Committee held on 23 November 2022 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


